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IN THE COURT ur-"'f:‘ﬁ'EF METROPOLITAN MAB
NEW DELHI

COMPLAINT CASENO &3 OF 2004 |
" w‘\n'.‘i.;,ut :
) .'r Ir_"?l'h

Securities & Exchange Board of india, Es A 5 i -
A statutory body established under the St
Pravisions of Securities & Exchange "X

Board of India Agt, 1992, having it's O ¥ T
Regional Office at : Block No: 1, Rajendra R e
Bhawan, Rajendra Place District T

Centre, New Delhi - 110 008 .

IN THE MATTER QF :

—_

Through it's Legal Officer -

Mr. Sharad Bansode
...Compiainant

Versus

1. Shailscn Plantations Ltd,
-Having it's registered office at .
167, Saini Enclave,
Bhartendu H.C. Marg,
Vikas Marg,
Delhi — 110 082

Alsoat:

Fb@}..lagat Puri,
Parwana Road,
Delhi - {0 051

[0} .J"m_]m' ST L- plm 16T

2. Sh Shallesh H.UITIEF Siﬂgh m_q-.r: tﬂ-Tka-‘; L-fq:n"y'i 13 ,ﬂf‘_.f i""ﬂ.

Director M/S Shailson Plantations Ltd.

Sfo Sh. Ram Vinod Singh, ") 86 funvey flal vibato pot.
Rfa 32(B), JSK Block, Laxmi Nagar,
Deihi ~ 110 092,

3. Sh. Bharmender Kumar Singh, /

Direcior M/S Shailson Plantations Lid. 'P £
Sfz 8h. Udayveer Singh

Rfo H-100, Gevindpuram,

Ghaziabad - L.P.

4, Sh. G Dutt Sharma
Director MfS Shailson Plantations Lta.
Wio Sh. Parmal Sharma
Rfa 111820, Panchsheel Gardegn,

Naveen Sahadara, f
Dieltn — 110 032 | 'LC‘/




COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 200 OF THE CODE QF CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SECTION 24(1), 27 OF
SELQURITIES & EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 1992

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:
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SELI Vi. Shadlson Plunlsticns Eic,

Ham no.,
01.06.2012

CC Ng. 712010

Prasent:  Sh. Anand Singh, Advocate, Counsel for complainant
Sh. A.K.Bansal, Advocate, counsel for convict no, 2

Vide separate judgment dated June 1, 2012, A1 Mz Ghailson
Piantation |id. and A2 Sh. Shailash Kumar Singh have been held guilty
for 1he offence punishable undar Section 24(1) read with Section 27 of
the SEBI Act while accused no. 4 Om Dutt Sharma has bean acguitted
from afl the charges.

Argumenis hearg on the point of sentance.

Vide separate order on tha point of sentence convict no. 2 Sh.
Shailesh Kumar 3ingh is burdenad with z fing of T2 {ac in default simple
imprisonment for g period of six months for the offence punishabls unger
Section 24(1) read with 27 of SEBI Act.

Convict no. 1 . . company accused is also burdened with a
fine of T 2 lac for the offance punishable under Section 24 {1} of the SEBI
Act.

Counsel for SEB| submits that SEBI shall take appropriate
steps for realization of fine amount after tracing out the assets of {he
convict company. Request is allowed.

Copy of judgmeant along with order on the point of senlw
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SEBI ¥s. Shailsva Plantntivns Efc,

be given o the convictthis counsel free of cost,

Since A3 is proclaimed offender, file be consigned to record

room with direction thal the same be ravived as an Peri e is
apprehended. r S '

Wb . x\ i\t 5
[‘F%«AN KLIAR JAIN)

ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01
CENTRAL/THC/DELHI

ATTESTED.
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SEBI ¥5. Shailson Planiakion JAd. & others.

IN THE CQURT OF SH. PAWAN KUBLAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-Q1{CENTRAL):DELRI

Complalnt Case No. 7 of 2010
ID No: 02401 R56187672004

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under tha provisions of Secunties and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1982, having its Regional office at Block Ne. 1, Rajendra
Bhawan, Rajendra Piace Disinict Centre, New Delhi-110 008 and

represented by Rekha Verma, Manager, SEBI.

Vearsus

1. SHAILSON PLANTATION LTD.
having its registered office at

167, Saini Enclave, Bhartendy H.C.Marg,

Vikas Marg, Delhi-110 092

2, Sh. Shailesh Kumar Singh
Sfo Ram Vinod Singh,

Diractor of M/S Shailson Plantations Ltd.

Rlo 32 (B), J & K Block, Laxmi Nagar,
Dethi-110 082

3. Sh. Dharmender Kumar Singh,
Sfa 8h. Udayveer Singh
Director of the Accused no. 1
Rfo H-100 Govindpuram, Ghaziabad
U.P

CLC Ne. 7410
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........ Accused no.2

........ Accused no. 3
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SEBL Vs Shalliun Pluntation Lid. & others.

4, Sh. Om Dutt Sharma
Sio Sh. Parmal Sharma
Directar of the Accused no.t
Rio H-100, Govindpuram,
Mavean Sahadara, Dslhi
rereenBGCUSET NOLY

Date of Institytion : 15.01.2004
Date of committal to Session Court  : 16.04.200%
Judgment reserved on . 24.05.2012

Date of proncuncement of judgment : 01.06.2012

Prasent: Sh. Anand Singh, Advocate, Counsel for complainant
Sh, A.K.Bansal, Advocats, counsel for accused no. 2
and 4

JUDGMENT :

1. This criminal complaint was preferred by tha Securities &
Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred 1o as "SEB[" or “the
complainant™, on January 15, 2004 in the Coust of Additional Chief
Metropalitan Magistrate (ACMM), alleging violation of the provisions of
Section 12 (1B} of Securities & Exchange Board ¢f India Act, 1532
{hereinafter, “the SEBI Act™) and Regulation Nos. 5(1) read wilh 68(1},
B8(2), 73 and ¥4 of the Securiies & Cxchange Board of India
(Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations, 1599 (hersinafier
referred to as "the CIS Regulations” or “the said Ragulations™),
sonstiluting offange punishable under Section 24(1) read with Section

27 of the SEBI Act C%
e

i
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SED Ve Shatlivo Mlantation L), & others

2. Four persons were amayed as accused in the criminal

complaint preferred under Section 200 CrP.C., they baing Shailson
Plantations Ltd (hereinafter, “A1" or “the Company Accused®), accused

Mo, 2 8§h. Shailesh Kumar Singh (*AZ2%), accused MNo.3 S5h
Dharmencier Kumar Singh {“A3") and agcused No.d Sh. Om Dutt
Sharma (“Ad"). |t is alleged that AZ to Ad weare Direclors of the
company accused and as sugh persons were incharge of, and
responsible to, A1 for the conduct of its business within the maaning of
the provisions contained in Seclion 27 of the SEBI Act.

3. It is alleged in the complaint thal A1 had floated the Collective
Investment Schemes (CI8) and raised amount approximately
* 16.50 lacs from gensral public, in violation of the provisions
gontained in Secticn 12 {1B) of the SEB| Act. It is slsc alleged that
after coming into force of the CIS Regulations and in spite of public
notice dated Decembsr 18, 1997, the accused persons had failed to
get the Collective Investment Schame registered with SEBI or to wind
up the said scheme of rapay the amount collecied from the inveslors
in lerms of the CIS Regulations, thus constituting viglation of the [aw
and regulations framed thereundar and thereby ¢committing the offence
glleged as above.

4. Cognizance on the complaint was taken by the leamed
ACMM vide order dated January 15, 2004 whereby process was
Issusc under Section 204 Cr.P.C. against all the accused parsons.

On account of the amendmant, particularly in Sacﬁngj%
B
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SED vs Shalison Plungatien Lid, & wthery .

26 of the SEBI| Act, through Amendmenl Act which came into force
w.a.f. Novembar 24, 2002, pursuant to Administrative Directions of
Hon'ble High Court, urkier ordsrs of the Ld. District & Sessions Judge,
this case was transferred on April 16, 2005 from the Court of Ld.
ACMM to the Court of Sessions, then presided over by Ms. Asha
Menon, the then Additional Sessions Judge, Delhi.

8. Vide order dated April 30, 2008, A3 was declared prociaimed
offender on account of his non-appesrance. Vide order dated October
15, 2009, a notice for the offence punishable under Section 24 read
with seciion 27 of the SEBI Act was served upon the Al{company} &
AZ & Ad wherein accused persons pleaded not guiity and claimed triak

7. To bring home the guilt of accused, complainant has
gxamined only one witness namsd Ms. Rekha Verma, Manager of
SEB| as CW1. Thereafter, A2 & A4 wars examined undar Section 313
Cr.P.C. wherein they denied all evidence led by the complainant.
Accusad no. 2 took the plea that company accused had refunded the
entire amount to the investors, lhus, no inveslor had made any
complaint to the SEBI. It is further submitted that if there is any
complaint from any investor, he would maks the payment lo such
investors. He admitted that he was one of the directors in the company
accused and company acoused had send the letter Ex. CW1/5. He
also took a defence that he was not responsible for day to day affairs
of the company accused. On the other hand, accused no. 4 took the
plea that he was not the director in the company accysed at any point
of ime and further statad that he had no congern with day o day
affairs of the company accused. To prove their innocence, accused

persons examined following witnases: Q%
e

)
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EL ] Vi Slialison Plaatation L, & others .

w1 sh. K. C. Chauhan, investor

DW2 Sh. Akhil Singh, investor

DW3 Sh. Hari Om Panday, investar
DW4 Sh. Kuldeesp Kaui, investor

DW§ Sh. Chander Sheikher, investor
Dwe Sh. Ishwar Chand Jha, investor
DWT Sh. Ajay Gupla, investor

DwW3a Sh. Parmod Kumar, invaslor
oW Sh. Satish Aggarwal, investor
DW10 Sh. Shailesh Kumar, agcused no. 2

8. | have heard arguments advanced by Sh. Anand 3ingh,
Advocate, Counsel for complainant and Sh. A Bansal, Advocate,
counsel for accused na. 2 8 4 and perusead the record garsfully.

g. Learned counsel appearing for accused parsons contended
that the SEBI has not acted impartially as SEBI had nol impleaded
Dinash Kumar Gupta as agcused despite the fact that his name is also
mentipned as one of the diractors in Ex. CW1/E, It was submitted that
A4 Om Dull Sharma was neither promaoter nor director of the company
aecused and he had besen impleadsd with malafide inlention.
Howsaver, he admilted that A2 was one of the direciors of Ihe company
accused but contended that the sompany acousad had refundsd the
gntire amount to the investors and due to ignorance, AZ failed to file
the WRR. it was submilled that in order to prove that the company
accused had refunded the amount o the investors, A2 has examined
ning investors who categorically deposed that they had received their

rvested amount along with the interest. C/
o

ATTeESTED
fal!
Examinet

Date Copying Agency Sesions




SELI Vs, Shullzon Magiaion Ll & sthers

10, On the other hand, leamed counsel appearing for SEBI
contended that the company accused had maobilized funds in violation
of Section 12{18) of the Act and also viglated G135 Regulations. It was
submitted that company accused failed to fila the WRR, which
amounts violations of Regulation 73 of CIS regulations.

11. First of all, | will deal with the issue as to whether company
accused had violated any provisions of SEBI Act at the hime of
mabilizing fund or not?

12, As per Section 12(18) of the SEB| Act, w.ef January 25,
1995 when saig Section was insertsd in the slatule, no person shall
sponsor or caused to bae sponsored or carry on or causad Lo be carried
on arny venture, capitai fund or collective investment schames unlass
he obtains a cerificate of registration from the Board in acsordance
with the regulations. It means that after January 25, 1995 ng person
was supposed to carry on any collective investment schame unless he
had cbtained z cerlificate of registration from the Board. it is
undisputed fact that in the inslant case, company actused was
incorporated on August 4, 1997, 't means that the company accused
had mobilized the fund after August 4, 1997. Despits that company
accysed had not oblaingd any certificate of registration hefore
mobilizing the fund. It is also undisputed fact that company acgused
had sent a letter to the SEBI, which is exhibited as Ex. CW1/6 {colly)
intimating the SEBI that company had mobilizad funds to the tune of
T 16,39, 205¢- through various schemes. Thus, it becomes crystal
clear that company accused had mobilized funds in viglation of
Section 12(1B] of the Act. Moreover, the canlonits of letier Ex. C\W1/5
15 admitted by AZ in his statemsnt recorded under Section 313 GrR.(.

1 Ll\l'lll..a-
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SEIL Vs Shailsen Floootion Lid, & oibees

13. i is undisputed fact that CIS regulations were notified on
Oclober 15, 1999 wherein another opportunity was given to the
gompanies lo seek certificate of registration. However, for thal
company accused was supposed to move an application in terms of
Regulation 5 within two months from the date of notification of the
regulations. However, company accused failed 1o move any such
application. Qnce the company failsd 1o move the application to seek
cerlificate of regislration or if application was moved but the same was
rgjected by the SEBI, such company was not only bound to wind up
the schame but alse o refund the amount ta the investors and was
supposed to submit the winding up and repayment report with the
SEBI on the proscriped format in terms of Regulation 73 of Cl:
regulations. Admittedly, company ac¢used had nsither moved any
application under Rsgulation 5 nor submitted winding wp and
repayment report with the SEBI in ierms of Regulalion 73, thus
gompany accused had violated Regulation 5 & 73 also. Needless (o
say violation of provisions of Seciion 12{1B} and CIS regulations are
punishable under Section 24 of the SEBI Act.

14. Now, | will deal with the contention as to whether A4 Om Dutt
Sharma was one of tha directors in the company accused ar not?

15. In order to prove that A4 was ong of the dirgctprs.in the

company accused, SEB| has relied upon the letter Ex. CW1/8 whergin

the name of A4 is menticned as ona of the directors, SEBI has also

filed the certified copy of Memorandum of Association & Aricles of
Associations of company accused. |n both the said documents, the 9’}
R
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ST Vi Shuwllson Pluntathon Lid, & others .

name of Ad is not mentioned siiher as subscribers, promoters ar
diraciors. SEB! has also filed Form-32 but the same also doss not
pertain to Ad4. tn other words, there is no avidence axcepl Ex. CW1/6
to show that A4 was one of the directors in the company acousad.
Even A4 has not signed any document on behalf of company accused.
A4 took the plea in his statement recorded under Section 313 CrP.C
that he was not holding any position in the company accused. Once
he denied that he was not holding any position in the company
agcused, onus was upon the SEBI to adduce cogenl ewvidence [0
establish thal he was holding any position in the company accused.
Mere fact that name of A4 iz mentionad in letter Ex. CW1/6 is not
sufficient to establish beyond the shadow of doubt that he was ong of
the directars in the company accused. Since lhere is not sufficient
evidance on record to astablish that Ad was holding any position in the
gompany accused, he cannot be held vicariously lisble for the
viglations committed by the company acclsed.

16. Now, | will take up the contention relating to AZ.

17. Though A2 admitted in his statement recorded under Section
313 CrP.C that he was one of Lhe directors in the company accused,
yet fram Memorandum of Association of company accused establishes
that he was one of the promotersfsubscribers of 1he company
accused. Further from Articles of Association of company accusad, it is
avident that ha was one of the first directors of the company accused.
His name is also mentioned in Form-32 as a director from the date of
incorporation of the company accused and the said Form is part of Ex.
CW1/25. His name is alsa mentioned in letter Ex. CW1/8 and tha said

lattear 15 signed by AZ himsslf. All these documents establish beyond

x\&ﬁ.,
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SEEI V. Shailzon Maplaidan Lid. & others

the shadow of doubt Lhat he was not only one of the direciors in the
company accused but also involved in the day to day affairs of the
company accused as he had signed the letters on behalf of company
accused which ware sent to the SEBI.

18. A2 has examined Bs many as nine witnesses /.8 DW1 to
DW3 who invested the amount in the company accused, to establizh
that he had refunded the amount Lo the mvestors. He had aiso hled
the affidavit of 56 invasiors to establish that the investors had received
their amount along with the interest. He has also filed the vouchers of
the company accused showing that the amourt was refunded to the
investors. This further establishes that A? was involved actively in the
activities of the company accused.

19. In view of the abova, | am of the opinion that at the time of
commission of offenca, A2 was person in-charge and responsible to,
the company accused for the conduct of its busingss, thus he is also
iable for the viplalions committed by lhe company accused while
mobilizing the fund.

20. Pondering over the ongoing discussion, | am of the
considerad opinioh that complainant has succeeded to establish
beyond the shadow of ali reasonable doubts that company accused
had mabilized funds in viclalion of Section 12 (1B} of the SEB| Act
and also violateq Regulation & {1} & 73 of IS Regulations, which is
punishable undsr Section 24(1) of SEBI Act. Simullaneously, SEBI has
alse succeaded to establish that A2 was the person in-tharge of, and
responsible to, the company accused for the conduct of its business

at the time of said violations. Thus, | hereby hold A1 je. Shailson
CLﬁﬁf?
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SEDI Vi Shallson Plantstion Lid, & olhess

Plantation Ltd, and A2 Shailesh Kumar Singh guilty for the offence
punishable under Ssction 24 (1) read with Section 27 of the SEBI Act.
However, complainant has failed to bring home the guilt of A4 Sh. Om
Dutt Sharma beyond the shadow of doubts, thus | heraby acquit him

from ail tha charges.

Anngunced in the gpen Court
on this 1 day of June 2012

ADDIT, IGHA%/SES QNS JUDGE-Q1
CENTRAL/THC/DELH!
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IN THE CQURT QF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-0M[{CENTRAL):GELHI

Complaint Case No, 7 of 2010
ID No: 02401R5197672004

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
gstablished under the provisions of Sscirities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992, having its Regional office at Block Ng. 1, Rajendra
Bhawan, Rajendra Pilace Bistrict Cenire, MNew [Delhi-110 008 and
reprasented by Rekha Verma, Manager, SEBI.

Versus

1. SHAILSON PLANTATION LTD.
having its registersd office at:
167 Saini Enclave, Bhartendu H.C Marg,
Vikas Marg, Delw-110 092

e e BIWICE N, T
2, Sh. Shailesh Kumar Singh
Sioc Ram Vinod Singh,
Riractor of MYS Shailson Plantalipns Ligl.
Rio 32 (B), J & K Black, Laxmi Nagar,
Delhi-110 {92
weenendeanvict no. 2

Present: Sh. Anand §ingh, Advocate, Counsel for complainant
3h. A K.Bansal, Advocate, counsel for cenvict [‘Ill%
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SEB] Vs, Shallian Pluntations Lid, & others

ORDER ON THE POINT OF SENTENCE (ORALY):

1. ide separate judgment dated June 1, 2012, A1 Mis
Shailsen Plantation Ltd, and A2 Sh. Shailesh Kumar Singh have been
held guilty for the offence punishable under Section 24{1] read with
Section 27 of the SEBI Act.

2. Learned counsel appearing for conwvict no. requests for a
lenient view on the ground Lhat as per the sllegations made in the
complaint, company accused had mobilized funds to the tune of
¥ 16,30 205/- and submitted that the s2id amount had already been
refundad lo the inveslars. [t is submitted that to establish the same,
convict ne. 2 has placed on record the vouchers and alt the affidavits of
investors. On the other hand, counse! for SEBI requests for substantial
punishment cn the ground that company accused has not filed winding
up and repayment repodt il date and has alsc not produced the audited
balance-shesl.

3. | have heard counse! for both the paries and perused the

racord carefuily,

4. As already hald lhat company accused had mobilized funds
to the tune of T 16,39,205/- from general public. From the testimony of
witnesses examinad by the convict, it is clear that company acoused had
glrerady been refunded the amount to the investors. Even convict no, 2
has filed the vouchers duly signed by the inveslors. During trisl, SEBI
has failed to produce any evidence contrary 1o the same, thus this Cour

has no reason o disbelieve the sams. Ql’,,//
Y
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EIHY Vs Shal koo Pluntutiins Lid. & ol

B. Considering the facl thal corvicts had refunded the
amourt to the investers, | am of the opinion that ends of justice will be
met if convicls are burdenad with substantial amount of fine, Accorgingly,
| hereby impose a fine of ¥ 2 lac upon convict no. 2 Sh. Shailesh Kumar
Singh in dafault simple imprisonment for a period of six months for the
offence punishabia under Section 24(1) read with 27 of SEBI Act,

8. Convict no. 1 L @ Mfs  Shailson Plantation Ltd. is also
burdened with a fina of ¥ 2 lac for the offence punishable under Section
24 (1) of the SEBI Act.

[ Counsei for SEBI submits thal SEBI shail take appropnate
sleps for realization of fine amount after tracing out the assets of the

convict company. Reguest 15 allowed.

] Copy of judgment along with arder on the point of sentence
be given {0 the conviclhus counsel fres of cost.

B Since A3 is proclaimed offender, file be consigned to record
room with direction that the same De revived as ajs
apprehendad. "'f"

Annournced in the open Court, 1“\ L\xw
on this 1" day of June 2012 (PAWAN KEMAR JAIN}
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01

CENTRAL/THCIDELH]
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